coordinating car. or daliverlng •• rvlces shall not 
constitute unauthorized acce •• to, or use or 
dlsdosure of, a patlont ' s medical Information. The 
department, .fter investigation, may assess an 
administrative penalty for a violation of this .octlon 
of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per 
patient who.e medloallnformatlon was unlawfully or 
without autnorl •• !lon accessed, used, or dlsolosed, 
and up to sevente.n thousand flv. hundred dollar. 
($17,600) p.r subsequent occurronce Of unlawful or 
unauthorized aooe.s, U •• , or disclosure of that